

No. 4-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2017

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ALLOWS FOR THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF TECHNOLOGICAL DEVICES AT THE BORDER.....	6
A. The Search of Respondent’s Laptop Was a Routine Border Search	7
1. The search of Respondent’s laptop was a cursory review, not a forensic examination.....	8
2. A routine border search of a laptop does not require reasonable suspicion or a warrant	10
B. Agent Ludgate Had Reasonable Suspicion to Search Respondent’s Laptop.....	12
II. NEITHER THE AERIAL SURVEILLANCE NOR THE DOPPLER RADAR SCAN OF THE ESTATE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	13
A. Aerial Surveillance of the Estate Was Not a Fourth Amendment Violation Under <i>Katz</i> or <i>Jones</i>	13
1. Respondent has no Fourth Amendment rights in the curtilage of the estate	13
2. The aerial surveillance was conducted from navigable airspace	15

B. Detective Perkins' Doppler Radar Scan of the Estate Was Used to Perform a Protective Sweep.....	16
C. The Evidence Obtained from the Aerial Surveillance or Doppler Radar Scan Was Sufficiently Attenuated from the Border Search and Is Also Subject to the Independent Source Doctrine.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Brigham City v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398 (2006).....6

California v. Ciraolo,
476 U.S. 207 (1986).....15

Carroll v. United States,
267 U.S. 132 (1925).....7

Chimel v. California,
395 U.S. 752 (1969),
abrogated by Davis v. United States,
564 U.S. 229 (2011).....11

Florida v. Riley,
488 U.S. 445 (1989).....15, 16

Hester v. United States,
265 U.S. 57 (1924).....13

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....6, 10, 13

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....16, 18

Maryland v. Buie,
494 U.S. 325 (1990).....17, 19

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....20

Murray v. United States,
487 U.S. 533 (1988).....21, 22, 23

Oliver v. United States,
466 U.S. 170 (1984).....13

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690 (1996).....6

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	12
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	7, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	7, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	6, 7, 10

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Breza</i> , 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Broadhurst</i> , 805 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1986)	5, 16
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 9, 10, 12

<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. Depew</i> , 8 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 273 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2001)	6
